

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP  
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No.143717) (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397) (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992) (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 277-6910  
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC  
Melissa S. Hayward  
Texas Bar No. 24044908  
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com  
Zachery Z. Annable  
Texas Bar No. 24053075  
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com  
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Tel: (972) 755-7100  
Fax: (972) 755-7110

*Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.  
and the Highland Claimant Trust*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

<p>In re:</p> <p>HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Reorganized Debtor.</p>	<p>Chapter 11</p> <p>Case No. 19-34054-sgj11</p>
<p>DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST and HUNTER MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P. and HIGHLAND CLAIMANT TRUST,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 23-03038-sgj</p>

**THE HIGHLAND PARTIES' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. REPLY .....	2
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Beneficiaries of the Claimant Trust Under Delaware Law .....	2
B. All Counts Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim.....	5
C. Counts Two and Three for Declaratory Relief Fail as a Matter of Law .....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*In re Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Trs. Litig.*,  
251 A.3d 116 (2020)..... 3

*Paul Cap. Advisors, L.L.C. v. Stahl*  
2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 195 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2022),  
as corrected (Aug. 25, 2022)..... 3, 4

*Wells Fargo Bank Tex., N.A. v. Foulston Siefkin LLP*,  
348 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Tex. 2004) ..... 4

**STATUTES**

12 Del. C. § 3801(a)..... 2

12 Del. C. § 3809 ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 48..... 4
